

Kassia Siegel (AK Bar No. 0106044)
Kristen Monsell (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Emily Jeffers (admitted *pro hac vice*)
CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY
1212 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland, CA 94612
Phone: (510) 844-7100
Facsimile: (510) 844-7150
Email: ksiegel@biologicaldiversity.org
kmonsell@biologicaldiversity.org
ejeffers@biologicaldiversity.org

Attorneys for Plaintiff
Center for Biological Diversity

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ALASKA**

CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL
DIVERSITY,

Plaintiff,

v.

DAVID BERNHARDT¹, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 3:18-cv-00064-SLG

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT**

¹ David Bernhardt, Acting Secretary of the United States Department of the Interior, is automatically substituted for his predecessor in office pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 25(d).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
I. The Pacific Walrus in a Warming Arctic.....	3
A. Pacific Walruses Depend on Sea Ice for their Essential Life Functions.....	3
B. Climate Change Is Destroying Walruses’ Arctic Sea Ice Habitat.....	4
II. The Center’s Petition to List the Walrus and the Service’s 2011 Finding that Listing the Walrus Was Warranted.....	6
III. The Service’s 2017 Reversal That Listing the Walrus Was Not Warranted.....	7
LEGAL BACKGROUND.....	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	9
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. The Service’s 2017 Decision Is Arbitrary and Capricious Because it Fails to Explain the Service’s Change in Position from its 2011 Finding that the Pacific Walrus Warranted Listing Under the ESA.....	10
A. Agencies Must Acknowledge Changes in Position and Provide a Reasoned Explanation for the Change.....	11
B. The Service’s Failure to Explain its Change in Position Makes the 2017 Finding Invalid.....	12
C. The Service Ignored Science Demonstrating that the Threat from Loss of Sea Ice Habitat Has Increased Since 2011.....	14
II. The Service’s Decision that 2060 Constitutes the Foreseeable Future for Threats to the Walrus from Climate Change Is Arbitrary and Contrary to the ESA.....	16

MEM. IN SUPPORT OF MOT. FOR SUMM. J.

Center for Biological Diversity. v. Bernhardt, et al. i
Case No. 3:18-cv-00064-SLG

A.	The Service’s Interpretation of the Foreseeable Future Is Contrary to the Plain Meaning of the Term in Light of the Best Available Science	17
B.	The Service’s Foreseeable Future Interpretation Is Contrary to Other Listing Decisions, Including its Prior Decision that Listing the Walrus Was Warranted	18
C.	The Service Cannot Rely on Uncertainty to Conclude Impacts are Unforeseeable.....	20
i.	The ESA Does Not Demand Absolute Certainty to List a Species.....	20
ii.	The ESA Requires the Service List the Pacific Walrus Before it Is Conclusively Headed Toward Extinction	23
III.	The Service Made Irrational, Unfounded Conclusions Regarding Threats to the Walrus	25
A.	The Service Irrationally Concluded that the Pacific Walrus Could Adapt to Massive Losses of its Habitat.....	26
B.	The Service Improperly Assumed All Potential Habitat Is of Equal Value to the Walrus and Ignored Threats from Coastal Erosion and Sea Level Rise.....	29
C.	The Service’s Arbitrary Conclusions Regarding Pacific Walrus Population Trends and Subsistence Harvest Levels Render its Decision Unlawful.....	31
IV.	The Service Improperly Treated Scientific Uncertainty Regarding Population and Subsistence Harvest Differently than Uncertainty About Habitat Loss	33
	CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alaska Oil & Gas Ass'n v. Pritzker</i> , 840 F.3d 671 (9th Cir. 2016)	9,17,25
<i>Alphonsus v. Holder</i> , 705 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2013)	12
<i>Ariz. Cattle Growers' Ass'n v. Salazar</i> , 606 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2010)	10
<i>Bauer v. DeVos</i> , 325 F. Supp. 3d 74 (D.D.C. 2018)	33
<i>Conner v. Burford</i> , 848 F.2d 1441 (9th Cir. 1988)	9,29
<i>Ctr. for Biol. Div. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service</i> , 342 F. Supp. 3d 968 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....	22,32,33
<i>Ctr. for Biol. Div. v. Zinke</i> , 900 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2018).....	2,12,20,21,23,25,29
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Babbitt</i> , 958 F. Supp. 670 (D.D.C. 1997).....	9,21,24
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Jewell</i> , 176 F. Supp. 3d 975 (D. Mont. 2016)	25
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Norton</i> , 258 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2001).....	24
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	10,12,20
<i>Greater Yellowstone Coal v. Servheen</i> , 665 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2011).....	20,29
<i>Japanese Vill., LLC v. Fed. Transit Admin.</i> , 843 F.3d 445 (9th Cir. 2016)	9
<i>Marsh v. Or. Nat. Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989)	9
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	11
<i>Nat'l Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	13
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. Nat'l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 184 F. Supp. 2d 861 (D. Or. 2016).....	32,35
<i>Nw. Ecosystem All. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 475 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2007)	9

MEM. IN SUPPORT OF MOT. FOR SUMM. J.

Center for Biological Diversity v. Bernhardt, et al. iii
Case No. 3:18-cv-00064-SLG

<i>Organized Village of Kake v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 795 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2015)	11,35
<i>San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Jewell</i> , 747 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2014)	21
<i>Sw. Ctr. for Biol. Div. v. Babbitt</i> , 215 F.3d 58 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	21
<i>Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978)	8
<i>Tucson Herp. Soc’y v. Salazar</i> , 566 F.3d 870 (9th Cir. 2009)	31,32

Federal Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706	9
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	9
16 U.S.C. § 1531(a)(1)	8
16 U.S.C. § 1532(6)	8
16 U.S.C. § 1532(20)	8,16
16 U.S.C. § 1533	8,16
16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)(1)	8
16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)(3)(A)	8
16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(1)(A)	2,3,9,21
16 U.S.C. § 1533(f)	8
16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2)	8,35

Federal Regulations

50 C.F.R. § 402.01(b)	8
-----------------------------	---

Federal Register Notices

65 Fed. Reg. 16052 (March 24, 2000)	21
---	----

MEM. IN SUPPORT OF MOT. FOR SUMM. J.
Center for Biological Diversity. v. Bernhardt, et al. iv
Case No. 3:18-cv-00064-SLG

76 Fed. Reg. 7634 (Feb. 10, 2011).....*passim*

77 Fed. Reg. 76740 (Dec. 28, 2012)..... 18

77 Fed. Reg. 76706 (Dec. 28, 2012) 19

78 Fed. Reg. 41371 (July 10, 2013) 19

82 Fed. Reg. 46618 (Oct. 5, 2017)*passim*

Other Sources

S. Rep. No. 307, 93d Cong. 1st Sess. 3 (1973) 24

Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (1971) 17
